
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk 

 
 

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel A 

A meeting of the above Panel will be held virtually on   
 

Monday 21 September 2020 

 
Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman) 
Councillor I D Armitt JP (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor A E D Barham 
Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor S P Butterfill 
Councillor L A Canham 
Councillor P Cutler 
Councillor B Garden 
Councillor R Gosine 
 

Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor K J Grehan 
Councillor T A Maddison 
Councillor D T Nicklen 
Councillor V Oguntope 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor M I Peters 
Councillor D J Reynolds 
Councillor L J Reynolds 
 
 

Cabinet 

A meeting of the above will be held virtually on  
 

Thursday 24 September 2020 
 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman) 

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE 

Councillor S H Brown Councillor A R Lloyd Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow 
Councillor R J Wells   

 
Both virtual meetings will start at 5.00pm. 

Details of how to view the meetings will appear on the Council’s web site 

 
Strategic Director (Internal Services) 

Wednesday 16 September 2020 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 



 

 
CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A  

Monday 21 September 2020 
 

CABINET 
Thursday 24 September 2020 

 

AGENDA 
 

Viewing these meetings on YouTube 

The meeting of Cabinet Advisory Panel A may be viewed on YouTube by opening the link 
below: 
 
https://youtu.be/QDqreQuR1HI 
 
 
The meeting of the Cabinet may be viewed on YouTube by opening the link below: 
 
https://youtu.be/hgVKtnSCReY 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
the Strategic Director Internal Services). 
 

 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 23 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

4. Urgent Items   

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC 

5. To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 21 
September 2020  

 

 To follow 
 

 

6. References from Committees   

 None at this stage. 
 
 
 
 

 

https://youtu.be/QDqreQuR1HI
https://youtu.be/hgVKtnSCReY


 

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations 

7. Consultation on Changes to Planning Policy and Regulations 
(Pages 7 - 66) 

 

 Summary: 
 
To consider a response to the Government Consultation on Changes 
to the Current Planning System. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the responses to the questions set out in Appendix B to the 
report should form the Council’s response to the Government 
Consultation on Changes to the Current Planning System. 
 

 

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports 

8. Parking Services Annual Report (Pages 67 - 90)  

 Summary: 
 
To consider the 2018-20 Parking Services Annual Report. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
To consider, note and agree the Parking Services Annual Report 
2018-20, attached at Appendix A to the report, in the light of any 
comments from the Joint Transportation Board, for publication on the 
Council’s web site. 
 

 

9. Guidance - Prioritising Investigation of Reported Parking Issues 
and Parking Management Schemes (Pages 91 - 96) 

 

 Summary: 
 
To consider new guidance for prioritising reported parking issues in 
the Borough for investigation and development of parking schemes to 
address identified problems. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That  the Guidance on Prioritising the Investigation and 
Implementation of Parking Management Schemes, attached at 
Appendix A to the report, be adopted as part of the Council’s process 
for prioritising reported parking issues in the Borough as outlined in 
paragraph 3.8 to the report. 
 

 

10. Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order   

 This report is ‘to follow’. 
 
 

 



 

C - Items for Information, noting, endorsing 

11. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman's Annual 
Review Letter 2020 (Pages 97 - 108) 

 

 Summary: 
 
To receive and note the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2020. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review Letter 2020, attached at Appendix A to the report, and the 
annual summary of statistics on the decisions made about the 
Council for the year ending 31 March 2020, at Appendix B to the 
report, be noted. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Zoom on Thursday 23 July 2020 at 
1.30 pm  

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor C J Shippam (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE 
Councillor A R Lloyd 
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow 
Councillor R J Wells 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Sheri Green   – Strategic Director (External Services) 
Sarah Martin  – Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
Alan Twyman – Democratic Services Manager 
Paul Blake      – Interim Transformation Manager 

 
127. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Leader of the Council and Chairman of the Cabinet, Councillor J A Kite, 
welcomed the Cabinet and viewers watching the meeting on YouTube.  
 

128. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Brown. 
      
 

129. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

130. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD 
ON 25 JUNE 2020  
 
The Cabinet considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25th June  2020. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25th June 2020 be 
confirmed as an accurate record.  
 

131. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

132. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references fr
[...]
 it was possible that lifestyle, race and gender could all 
impact on the likelihood of infection and the severity of symptoms. The 
Chairman stressed the importance of continuing to address poor air quality in 
parts of the borough and the need to keep pressure on the Government and 
Highways England to take measures to mitigate this and to build the proposed 
new Thames crossing in Gravesham. 
 
The Chairman expressed his huge appreciation of the work carried out by 
health and care workers, and all key workers, in tackling the coronavirus 
pandemic and hoped that this might inspire local people to consider careers in 
these professions in the future  within Dartford. 
 

Page 4Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
THURSDAY 23 JULY 2020 

 
 

5 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 16 
June 2020 be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.18 pm 
 

  
 
 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



CABINET 
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE CURRENT 
PLANNING SYSTEM 

 

 
1. Summary 

 

1.1 The Government is consulting on: changes to the standard method for assessing 
housing numbers the Government requires Local Authorities to plan for; First 
Homes; supporting small and medium sized developers by reducing the range of 
developments when affordable housing would need to be delivered; and 
extending the permission in principle consent regime.  Appendix B sets out the 
Council’s proposed responses to the consultation questions. 

2.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That the responses to the questions, set out in Appendix B to the report, form 

the Council’s response to the Government’s Consultation on Changes to the 
Current Planning System. 

 
3.  Background and Discussion  

 
3.1. The Government has published the consultation document “Changes to 

the current planning system.”  This is included as Appendix A.  There 
are four parts to the document as follows: 

 Standard method for assessing housing numbers in strategic plans 

 Delivering First Homes 

 Supporting small and medium-sized developers by reducing the 
amount of affordable housing that they would need to deliver through 
new planning permissions for 18 months 

 Extension of the Permission in Principle consent regime 

The consultation takes the form of a series of questions and ends on 1 
October 2020.  The suggested responses to the consultation questions 
are set out in Appendix B, with the key points outlined below. 

3.2. It should be noted that the government can implement the changes 
proposed in this consultation by way of amendment to the national 
Planning Policy Guidance and they will not require legislation.  The 
changes can, therefore, be brought into effect almost immediately after 
the end of consultation period.  Whilst these changes are considered to 
be only technical, their impact on Dartford as well as on other authorities 
is likely to be very significant.   

3.3. Government is also consulting on its Planning for the Future White 
Paper.  These proposed changes involve a radical change to the existing 
planning system and received a large amount of publicity recently.  
These proposals will require primary legislation and will take a longer 
period to come into effect.  The consultation for the White Paper ends 
on 29 October 2020 and there will be a report on this at the Cabinet 
meeting on that date. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



CABINET 
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
3.4. The White Paper makes reference to possible adjustments to the 

Housing Need numbers derived through the standard methodology 
through consideration of constraints and opportunities, so as to soften 
their impact.  Whilst this will be welcome, it will be some time before 
these further changes come into effect.  In the meantime, the proposals 
set out in the technical paper could give rise to a very large number of 
planning
[...]
native to household projections, 
which is justified in order to take into account the number of homes that 
are already in an area.  It would still retain the household projections as 
it considers that these provide the most robust estimates of future growth 
trends.  The method would involve using the higher of 0.5% of existing 
housing stock in each local authority or the latest projected average 
annual household growth over a 10 year period, whichever is the higher. 

3.7. The proposal is to continue to use the house price to earnings 
affordability ratio (Step 2).  However, a further adjustment is then added 
(Step 3) taking into account how affordability has changed over the last 
10 years.  Significantly, it would also remove the cap protecting those 
areas faced with substantial disproportionate increases in the target. 

Page 8Agenda Item 7



CABINET 
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
3.8. The figure using the proposed new method will underpin the Council’s 

annually updated Five Year Housing Land Supply (until confirmed/ an 
alternative final local requirement is justified through the new Local 
Plan), and deliverable sites capable of meeting the figure will need to be 
identified.  Failure to demonstrate a five year supply of sites which have 
reasonable certainty of delivery will undermine the Council’s position at 
appeals for planning applications refused by the Council.  The housing 
figure will also inform the new Local Plan, work on which is well 
underway.  The level of growth over the 15 year plan period will be 
heavily determined on the basis of the new methodology, as amended 
by any cross-boundary agreements. 

3.9. Using the proposed approach, Dartford would have to plan for 1,441 
new homes per annum.  The requirement using household projections 
alone is 657 homes per annum but applying the affordability adjustment 
results in a 120% uplift.  To put the new proposed target figure for 
Dartford in context: 

 The existing adopted housing delivery figure set out in the Core 
Strategy of up to 17,300 homes over the 20 year period 2006-2026 
equates to an average of 865 homes per annum 

 The Dartford requirement under the current national standard 
method is for the provision of 797 homes per annum 

 In terms of actual past delivery, completion figures over the 5 years 
to March 2019 were high at 565, 971, 1162, 1031 and 1013 homes 
per annum respectively, resulting in an average of 948 dwellings 
per annum, a significant increase on levels in the earlier part of the 
Core Strategy plan period. (However, due to issues facing the 
national economy, the figures for the next couple of years are 
projected to be below this level).  

In light of the above, it is considered that the delivery of 1,441 new homes 
per annum in the Borough would be a sudden and substantial increase 
and wholly unrealistic to achieve. Further detailed analysis looking at 
authorities in Kent and housing delivery, existing size of stock and 
affordability is set out in the response (Appendix B questions 1 to 7). 

3.10. The proposed response very strongly objects to the proposed changes 
to the standard method, setting out a clear rationale and data 
demonstrating the Government’s proposed formula is not an effective, 
fair, or sustainable methodology from which to derive a baseline. 

3.11. At the outset there is a fundamental flaw that defining affordability based 
on local house prices and workplace earnings only is too simplistic to be 
used in determining local housing need. This narrow calculation 
penalises areas such as Dartford in a number of ways. The changes in 
an area’s affordability ratio is influenced by many factors including rising 
house prices unconnected to levels of local need. 

3.12. The proposed method is unfair in punishing those authorities that have 
delivered on their housing needs and more.  As in Dartford’s case, it 
encourages further in-migration resulting in a spiral of ever-increasing 
housing projection 
[...]
ondon and 
the south east, potentially resulting in dense high-rise housing with no 
private outdoor space and of the type that people no longer wish to live 
in. It is also a missed opportunity in the North and Midlands to address 
the government’s ‘levelling-up’ agenda. 

3.16. The proposed response, as set out in Appendix B (Q2), instead puts 
forward a clear alternative:  the standard method should be based simply 
on 1.25% of the existing housing stock figure.  Nationally, this would: 
deliver more housing than is currently occurring and would exceed the 
government’s target of 300,000 homes per annum; achieve levelling up 
in different parts of the country; and result in a deliverable and 
achievable target for all authorities, allowing for more sustainable growth 
across the country.  This would result in a requirement of 591 dwellings 
per annum in Dartford Borough. 

Delivering First Homes 

3.17. The Government consulted on its First Homes proposals in February 
2020.  There are strong similarities with the previously proposed Starter 
Homes initiative.  First Homes are intended for first time buyers to be 
sold at a discount of at least 30% below market value and with a price 
cap of £250,000 outside London.  Local planning authorities can 
introduce local connections tests (which will apply for up to 3 months of 

Page 10Agenda Item 7



CABINET 
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
the dwellings going on sale) where there is evidence of the necessity 
and viability of these.  First Homes will be subject to covenants to ensure 
that the discounts are passed onto future purchases of the properties. 

3.18. As part of the current consultation on proposed changes to the planning 
system, the Government is now proposing that a minimum of 25% of all 
affordable housing should be First Homes, delivered through section 106 
planning obligations.  These will be expected to be delivered onsite 
unless offsite provision or a financial contribution in lieu can be justified.  
It 
[...]
tend permission in principle to allow 
developers to apply for major housing-led development (which can also 
include commercial development) which does not require Environmental 
Impact Assessment or Habitats Regulations Assessment.  No details 
need to be provided with the application other than a red line and the 
indicative number of dwellings. It is proposed to retain the existing 5 
week determination period and the 14 day period for consultation with 
the public and statutory consultees but it seeks views on information 
requirements, publicity arrangements, fees and guidance.  The Council’s 
proposed concerns are set out in the answers to questions 24 to 34. 

3.26. The consultation suggests that developers could use the permission in 
principle regime to gain in principle permission for redevelopment of 
town centre sites.  The Council has to issue a decision setting out 
minimum and maximum dwellings numbers.  However, with no details of 
layout, height or information on constraints it would be very difficult for 
planning officers to determine accurately the maximum number of 
dwellings that could be provided on site in a manner that provides good 
quality accommodation and does not impact on neighbouring occupiers.  
This could lead to developments which are granted permission in 
principle where there will then be pressure to allow higher buildings than 
may otherwise be appropriate under the second stage technical details 
consent. 

4.  Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 
4.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan includes a number of relevant strategic 

aims: 

Page 12Agenda Item 7



CABINET 
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

 To ensure that regeneration in Dartford is sustainable and of 
benefit to all of our communities 

 To facilitate quality, choice and diversity in the housing market, 
assist in meeting housing need in Dartford and deliver high quality 
services to service users 

 To create strong and self-reliant communities 
 

5.  Financial, legal, staffing
[...]
ored by MHCLG’s appointed third-party on their 
servers. We have taken all necessary precautions to ensure that your rights in terms of 
data protection will not be compromised by this. 
  
If you submit information to this consultation using our third-party survey provider, it will be 
moved to our secure government IT systems at a date following the consultation 
publication date. 
 
8. Your personal data will not be used for any automated decision making. 
 

Page 54Agenda Item 7

https://ico.org.uk/


 
 

Appendix B 

The standard method for assessing housing numbers in strategic 
plans 
 
Q1: Do you agree that planning practice guidance should be amended to specify 
that the appropriate baseline for the standard method is whichever is the higher of 
the level of 0.5% of housing stock in each local authority area OR the latest 
household projections averaged over a 10-year period? 
 
No.  Dartford Council strongly objects to this first step in the methodology, which for many 
authorities, including Dartford, will be based on the household projections rather than the 
percentage of housing stock.  An alternative method based on the housing stock alone is 
proposed and set out at Q2 below. It is not considered that the government’s proposed 
formula is a fair, sustainable or future-looking methodology from which to derive a baseline.   
 
1. It is unfair, since it penalises those authorities that have delivered on their housing needs 
and more.  Where delivery has exceeded housing needs as in Dartford’s case, this 
encourages further in-migration resulting in a spiral of ever-increasing housing projection 
figures, since the projections build in past levels of in-migration.  By contrast, those 
authorities that have underprovided for their internal housing needs export the need 
elsewhere.  This results in net outmigration and lower household projections.  By using this 
methodology these under-providing authorities are rewarded for past under-delivery by low 
ho
[...]
id 
initially as the applicant had not understood the process and not submitted the required 
detail. 
 
Q35: In light of the proposals set out in this consultation, are there any direct or 
indirect impacts in terms of eliminating unlawful discrimination, advancing equality 
of opportunity and fostering good relations on people who share characteristics 
protected under the Public Sector Equality Duty? 
 
If so, please specify the proposal and explain the impact. If there is an impact – are 
there any actions which the department could take to mitigate that impact? 
 
 

Page 66Agenda Item 7



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
22 September 2020 

 
CABINET 

24 September 2020 
  

PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 

 

 
1. Summary 

 

1.1 This report submits the 2018 / 2020 Parking Services Annual Report for 
Members’ consideration prior to it being published on the Council’s website.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Joint Transportation Board 
 
2.1  That Members consider the Parking Services Annual Report at Appendix A and 
pass on any comments to Cabinet. 
 
Cabinet 
 
2.2    That Members consider the Parking Services Annual Report at Appendix A, 
taking into consideration any comments from the Joint Transportation Board, note 
its content and agree that it be made available to the public via the Council’s 
website.  
    

 
3. Introduction  

 
3.1 The Traffic Management Act 2004 and the Local Government 

Transparency Code requires that councils that carry out parking 
enforcement and provide residents and businesses with information 
about their parking enforcement activities.  

 
3.2 The report at Appendix A is intended to be informative and helpful, 

setting out Dartford Borough Council’s approach to parking management 
and providing information about parking provision, as well as statistical 
and other relevant and comparative data. 

 
3.3 The report also details parking related projects undertaken and in 

progress by the Parking Service in the past 2 years, suc
[...]
a Item 11


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 July 2020
	7 Consultation on Changes to Planning Policy and Regulations
	Appendix A Changes to the Current Planning System Aug 2020
	Appendix B Questions and Proposed Responses

	8 Parking Services Annual Report
	Appendix A - Parking Services Report

	9 Guidance - Prioritising Investigation of Reported Parking Issues and Parking Management Schemes
	20200416 Appendix A Sample of Priority List of Parking Management Schemes

	11 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2020
	Appendix A - Annual Review letter
	Appendix B - Statistics pdf




Minutes of the meeting


1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel A held on Monday 21 
September 2020 at 5.00 pm. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman) 
Councillor I D Armitt JP (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor A E D Barham 
Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor P Cutler 
Councillor B Garden 
Councillor R Gosine 
Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor K J Grehan 
Councillor T A Maddison 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor M I Peters 
Councillor D J Reynolds 
Councillor L J Reynolds 
 

ABSENT: Councillor S P Butterfill 
Councillor L A Canham 
Councillor D T Nicklen 
Councillor V Oguntope 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Butterfill and 
Nicklen. 
 

2. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEABTE  
 
The Chairman advised that the following agenda item had been drawn down 
for debate: 
 
8.  Parking Services Annual Report 
 
Accordingly Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of the 
following items: 
 
9. Guidance – Prioritising Investigation of Reported Parking Issues and     
Parking Management Schemes   
 
10. Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 
 
11. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Report. 
 
 
 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
MONDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

2 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ITEMS DISCUSSED AT THE MEETING  
 
There were no declarations of interests in respect of Part A of the agenda or 
the item from Part B of the agenda which had been drawn down for debate 
(Parking Services Annual Report). 
 

4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

5. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

6. CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO PLANNING POLICY AND 
REGULATIONS  
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented a report which detailed the Council’s 
proposed response to the Government consultation on Changes to the 
Current Planning System due to end on 1st October 2020. The Planning Policy 
Manager explained that whilst the proposed changes were considered to be 
technical they could be introduced very quickly by way of amendment to the 
national Planning Policy Guidance and would not require legislation and the 
impact of the changes on Dartford and other authorities could be significant. 
 
There were four parts to the document: 
 

 Changes to the standard method for assessing minimum housing 
numbers in strategic plans. This change was proposed because the 
existing methodology was not delivering the government target for 
building 300,000 homes pa. The current methodology for identifying 
the minimum number of homes to be planned in each borough, which 
included a cap on any increase, was explained. The Government’s 
revised methodology for calculating the target figure was explained 
and the Government also proposed removing the cap. Using the 
proposed approach Dartford would have to plan for 1,441 new homes 
pa, double the current requirement, which it was felt would represent a 
sudden and substantial increase and would be wholly unrealistic. It 
would also unfairly punish those authorities like Dartford that had 
delivered on their housing needs, result in further in-migration to the 
Borough and result in a spiral of ever increasing housing projection 
figures. The Council’s proposed response very strongly objected to the 
changes, setting out a clear rationale and data demonstrating that the 
Government’s revised approach is not an effective, fair or sustainable 
methodology from which to derive a baseline target for housing. The 
response also suggested that instead the baseline figure should be 
established as 1.25% pa of the existing housing stock which would 
deliver more than the Government’s target of 300,000 new homes pa.  

 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
MONDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

3 

 The report also detailed proposals for delivering ‘First Homes’, 
intended for first time buyers at a discount of at least 30% below 
market value and that a minimum of 25% of all affordable housing 
should be First Homes. Whilst the Council had no objection to First 
Homes per se it would not want this to endanger the provision of 
affordable rented housing, which was needed in the Borough. 

 

 The report described plans to support small and medium-sized 
developers by reducing the amount of affordable housing they would 
need to deliver through new planning permissions for 18 months by 
raising the threshold at which developers would be required to provide 
affordable housing on a site from 10 to 40 or 50 homes. This could 
impact adversely on the delivery of affordable housing, particularly if 
developers sought to gain and bank planning permissions or if this 
became a permanent change. 

 

 Finally the Government was proposing extending the permission in 
principle consent regime to allow developers to apply for in principle 
permission for major housing-led development (where an 
Environmental Impact Assessment or Habitats Regulations 
Assessment were not required). This could however result in 
developers obtaining in-principle decisions to redevelop town centre 
sites and could result in developers seeking to construct higher 
buildings than might otherwise be deemed appropriate under the 
second stage technical details consent. 

 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel considered the proposed response to the 
consultation paper and welcomed the strong objections outlined in that 
response which it hoped that the Government would heed. Members 
supported the robust approach and commended the Planning Policy Manager 
and his team for producing a comprehensive and clear response to the 
consultation. Members pointed to the real need for social rented housing and 
affordable housing in the borough and the existing high levels of private rent 
which made living in Dartford difficult for many people, including key workers. 
The changes proposed by the Government would further adversely impact on 
addressing these needs. Members were also concerned that rapid increases 
in building to meet the revised targets would be at the expense of quality and 
design and would result in ‘building the slums of the future’. Members felt that 
these concerns were shared by many local authorities across the country. 
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel unanimously supported the clear and robust 
response to the Government Consultation on Changes to the Current 
Planning System and strongly commended the response to the Cabinet.   
 

7. PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Enforcement Manager introduced the Civil Enforcement & Parking 
Services Report for 2018/20 which set out the Council’s approach to parking 
and traffic management, provided information about parking provision and 
enforcement, car park provision and parking schemes and projects 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
MONDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

4 

undertaken during the past two years as well as statistical and other relevant 
and comparative data.  He explained that there was a statutory requirement to 
publish a report and that he regarded the evolution of the service to be very 
much a work-in-progress. He also clarified the table on page 88 of the 
agenda, describing income and expenditure, which should have referred to 
‘off street’ parking as well as ‘on street’ (alternate lines of the table should 
read ‘On’ ‘Off’, ‘On’ ‘Off’) which would be amended prior to publication. 
 
A Member welcomed the report and explained that she had spoken to the 
Enforcement Team about more detailed empirical data about parking 
enforcement and PCN’s in her ward which she felt it could be useful for all 
Members to receive on a regular basis. She said that residents in her ward 
were concerned about parking and in particular about dangerous parking on 
corners and around schools. She felt that having information about the 
number of offences on a road-by-road basis was particularly useful for 
identifying locations and areas of particular concern which could then be 
examined and addressed. Other Members supported these views and a 
Member asked whether information could be supplied about the number of 
offences committed around schools to establish whether enforcement was 
effective or whether additional resource might be needed. 
 
The Enforcement Manager explained that enforcing restrictions around 
schools was particularly resource intensive and would require 3 of his team of 
5 enforcement officers to attend each location to be effective. The team did 
enforce restrictions around schools on a rota basis at the end of the school 
day. Parking patterns around schools differed at the start of the day, when 
parents simply dropped children off and drove away, and at the end of the day 
when parents often parked up and waited for their children to come out from 
school where it was more possible to enforce restrictions. In terms of 
providing more detailed information to Members on a regular basis this was 
now easier to do following the implementation of a new parking  management 
system which could produce such statistics more readily and he would be 
happy to circulate  on a quarterly or six monthly basis if Members so wished. 
 
A Member queried why there was no information in the report about fines 
issued to drivers for occupying two parking spaces and it was explained that 
the categories of contraventions had not been differentiated to that level of 
detail but that it might be possible to look at distinguishing this in future. 
Another Member also wondered if information could be supplied on 
contraventions of residents parking schemes. Another Member asked whether 
consideration could be given to a scheme to allow residents to use the 
Council’s car parks in Overy Street at night to alleviate parking pressures 
given that these car parks were rarely used at night.  A Member also asked 
about the enforcement of parking restrictions around schools and whether 
more enforcement officers might be needed given the high percentage of 
Enforcement Team required to attend a school to enforce restrictions. The 
Strategic Director (External Services) explained that it was a question of 
balance. The recruitment of more officers could, over time result in the service 
not being cost neutral. She also reminded Members that the Council did 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
MONDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

5 

enforce parking restrictions around schools but that offences were only 
committed where restrictions were in place. 
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel thanked the Enforcement Manager for his report, 
noted that it would also be considered by the Joint Transportation Board, 
which might also wish to make comments, and endorsed the recommendation 
to Cabinet.   
 

8. GUIDANCE - PRIORITISING INVESTIGATION OF REPORTED PARKING 
ISSUES AND PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEMES  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

9. TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 2020  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.40 pm 
 

 

  
 
 

Councillor D E Hunnisett 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


